

In The

United States Court of Appeals
For The Federal Circuit

HAROLD L. BOWERS, d/b/a HLB TECHNOLOGY,

Plaintiff – Cross-Appellant,

v.

BAYSTATE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Defendant – Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS
IN CV-91-40079
JUDGE NATHANIEL M. GORTON**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PANEL
REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC
OF DEFENDANT – APPELLANT BAYSTATE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.**

**Professor Mark A. Lemley
BOALT HALL SCHOOL OF LAW
UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA AT
BERKELEY
Berkeley, CA 94720
(510) 642-2670**

Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. Software Reverse Engineering is Critical to Innovation and Competition in the Computer Industry	1
II. The Panel’s Opinion Wrongly Suggests That Copyright Law Imposes No Restriction on Shrinkwrap Licenses	3
III. The Panel’s Ruling Undermines Copyright’s Exceptions and Limitations.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Page(s)

<i>Alcatel U.S.A., Inc. v. DGI Techs., Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 1999)	1, 2
<i>ASCAP v. Pataki</i> , 1997 Copr. L. Dec. ¶27,649 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	6
<i>Atari Games Corp. v. Nintendo</i> , 975 F.2d 832 (Fed. Cir. 1992)	1, 6, 9
<i>Bateman v. Mnemonics, Inc.</i> , 79 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 141 (1989)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>California Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Guerra</i> , 479 U.S. 272 (1987)	5
<i>DSC Communications Corp. v. DGI Techs.</i> , 81 F.3d 597 (5th Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Feist Publications, Inc., v. Rural Telephone Serv. Co., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 340 (1991)	2, 10
<i>Goldstein v. California</i> , 412 U.S. 546 (1973)	5
<i>Lotus Dev. Corp. v. Borland Int'l</i> , 49 F.3d 807 (1st Cir. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 516 U.S. 233 (1996)	2
<i>ProCD v. Zeidenberg</i> , 86 F.3d 1447 (7 th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Sega Enter. Ltd. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)	2, 6

Sony Computer Ent. Corp. v. Connectix Corp.,
203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) 2

Vault Corp. v. Quaid Software Ltd.,
847 F.2d 255 (5th Cir. 1988) 7

Wright v. Warner Books, Inc.,
953 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1991) 10

Rules and Statutes

17 U.S.C. §108 10

17 U.S.C. § 117 7

17 U.S.C. § 301 4

17 U.S.C. § 1201(f) 2

Local Rule 40(g)..... 1

Legislative Reference Materials

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8 1, 2, 4

U.S. Const. Supremacy Clause, Art. VI 4

S. Rep. No. 105-190 (1998) 2

Copyright (Amendment) Bill of 1998 (Singapore) 3

Copyright Amendment (Computer programs)
Bill of 1999 (Australia)..... 3

O.J. No. L122/42 (May 17, 1991) 3

Ord. No. 92 of 1997 (Hong Kong) 3

Republic Act 8293 of 1996 (Philippines)..... 3

Other Authorities

- David A. Rice, *Public Goods, Private Contract and Public Policy: Federal Preemption of Software License Prohibitions Against Reverse Engineering*, 53 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 543 (1992)6
- Dennis S. Karjala, *Federal Preemption of Shrinkwrap and On-Line Licenses*, 22 U. Dayton L. Rev. 511 (1997)..... 9-10
- Pamela Samuelson & Suzanne Scotchmer, *The Law and Economics of Reverse Engineering*, 111 Yale L.J. 1575 (2002)3
